
File ID Number 19-
Introduction Date 4-24-2019
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business 

Participation Percentage) 

Recommendation 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

\,. ll/1' 't_\' ;Ch(,� it·,r-iv !rJ c;fl..i, ,nf� 

K la Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 
mothy White, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

pril 24, 2019 

Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services Greater than 
$92,600 - Colland Jang Architecture - Facilities Planning & Management Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement 
for Professional Services Greater than $92,600 between the District and 
Colland Jang Architecture, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide conceptual 
and architectural planning services, program management services to the 
capital bond program. Contract will also include as sub consultants, one cost 
estimator and one project manager under this agreement. The Maximum 
number of billable hours for Colland Jang would be 1,984 hours. The not-to­
exceed fee for Colland Jang (billable at $118.50 per hour) would be 
$235,104.00. The Maximum number of billable hours for the sub consultant 
cost estimator would also be 1,984 hours. The not-to-exceed fee for the sub 
consultant cost estimator (Billable at $100 per hour plus 10% markup) would be 
$218,240.00. The maximum number of billable hours for the sub consultant 
project manager would be 1240 hours. The not-to-exceed fee for the sub 
consultant project manager (billable at $90 per hour plus 10% markup) would 
be $122,760.00, in conjunction with the Facilities Planning and Management 
Project, more specifically delineated in the Scope of Services in Exhibit "A", 
incorporated herein by reference as though fully set fourth, commencing July 
1, 2019 and concluding no later than June 30, 2020, in an amount not to 
exceed $576,103.00. 

Consultant to assist the District architectural planning services and program 
management services to the capital bond program. 

50.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement 
for Professional Services Greater than $92,600 between the District and 
Colland Jang Architecture, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide conceptual 
and architectural planning services, program management services to the 
capital bond program. Contract will also include as sub consultants, one cost 
estimator and one project manager under this agreement. The Maximum 
number of billable hours for Colland Jang would be 1,984 hours. The not-to­
exceed fee for Colland Jang (billable at $118.50 per hour) would be 
$235,104.00. The Maximum number of billable hours for the sub consultant 
cost estimator would also be 1,984 hours. The not-to-exceed fee for the sub 

19-0588
4/24/19 os



Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

consultant cost estimator (Billable at $100 per hour plus 10% markup) would be 
$218,240.00. The maximum number of billable hours for the sub consultant 
project manager would be 1240 hours. The not-to-exceed fee for the sub 
consultant project manager (billable at $90 per hour plus 10% markup) would 
be $122,760.00, in conjunction with the Facilities Planning and Management 
Project, more specifically delineated in the Scope of Services in Exhibit "A", 
incorporated herein by reference as though fully set fourth, commencing July 
1, 2019 and concluding no later than June 30, 2020, in an amount not to 
exceed $576,103.00. 

Fund 21, Measure J 

• Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work
• Consultant Proposal
• Certificate of Insurance

























4/25/19

4/25/19

oufin.saechao
Aimee Eng

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell




























