
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent    
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

June 10, 2020 

Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services  –
Colland Jang Architecture – Facilities Planning & Management Project - Division of 
Facilities Planning and Management 

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1, Independent Consultant  
Agreement for Professional Services between the District and Colland Jang 
Architecture, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide continued project management 
services in connection to on-going projects, drafting RFQ/Ps documents, evaluating 
proposals, making selection recommendation, in addition to include one cost estimator 
and one project manager to this amendment, for the Facilities Planning & Management 
Project, in an additional amount of $573,781.00 increasing Agreement not to exceed 
amount from $576,103.00 to $1,149,884.00, authorizing the President and Secretary of 
the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant with the time 
extension schedule to last until June 30, 2021, pursuant to the Amendment.   

Discussion This Amendment is for additional Project Management Services for the District and a 
time extension of 365 days. 

LBP (Local business
participation percentage)

46.2% 

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1, Independent Consultant  
Agreement for Professional Services between the District and Colland Jang 
Architecture, Oakland CA, for the latter to provide continued project management 
services in connection to on-going projects, drafting RFQ/Ps documents, evaluating 
proposals, making selection recommendation, in addition to include one cost estimator 
and one project manager to this amendment, for the Facilities Planning & Management 
Project, in an additional amount of $573,781.00 increasing Agreement not to exceed 
amount from $576,103.00 to $1,149,884.00, authorizing the President and Secretary of 
the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant with the time 
extension schedule to last until June 30, 2021, pursuant to the Amendment.   

Fiscal Impact Fund 21, Measure J 

Attachments • Amendment No. 1
• Scope of work
• Insurance Certificate

L 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 20-1075
Introduction Date 6-10-2020
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

20-0922
6/10/2020 lf



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT 
AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Colland Jang Architecture. OUSD 

entered into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on April 10, 2019 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the 

Agreement for the Services with Facilities Planning & Management Project as follows and as set forth in Exhibit A: 

1. Services:  The scope of work is unchanged.  X  The scope of work has changed.  
If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:   Continue to provide project management services in 
connection to on-going projects, specific tasks to include: programming documents, space planning, cost analysis, presentation 
materials, code analysis, project schedules, drafting RFQ/Ps documents, evaluating proposals, making selection 
recommendation, in addition to include one cost estimator and one project manager to this amendment agreement. 

2. Terms (duration):   The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional Three Hundred Sixty-five days (365), and 
the amended expiration date is June 30, 2021. 

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X   The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

X   Increased by: Five Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand, Seven Hundred Eighty-One dollars 
No/100 ($573,781.00) .   

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was  Five Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand, One 
Hundred Three dollars No/100($576,103.00), and after this amendment, the not to exceed contract price will 
be:  One Million, One Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand, Eight Hundred Eighty-Four dollars No/100 
($1,149,884.00)  . 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
X    There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.   This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

Amendment No. 1 – Colland Jang Architecture – Facilities Planning & Management Project - $573,781.00 



6/11/2020

6/11/2020



linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Jody London



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

EXHIBIT "A" 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name: Colland Jang Architecture 

1. Detailed Description of Services to be provided: Continue to provide project management services in
connection to on-going projects, specific tasks to include: programming documents, space planning, cost
analysis, presentation materials, code analysis, project schedules, drafting RFQ/Ps documents, evaluating
proposals, making selection recommendation, in addition to include one cost estimator and one project
manager to this amendment agreement.

2. Specific Outcomes:

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Pre are students for success in colle e and careers 
0 Develo social, emotional and h sical health 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 Full service communit district 

Amendment No. 1 - Colland Jang Architecture - Facilities Planning & Management Project - $573,781.00 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 



Collond Jong Architecture

Kenya Chatman, Acting Facilities Director

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street
Oa kland, California 94607
April 3,2020

Dear Kenya:

I am pleased tostrbmi.t this proposal to execute a contract amendment with OUSD. I propose to extend

providing professional services an additional year from July 1, 2O2O to June 30, 2021 and include two

subconsultants currently under my contract, Emiliano Vinuya and Lee Sims. The services to be provided by

both subconsultants will remain the same, cost estimating for Emiliano Vinuya and project management for

Lee Sims. Billing rates will remain as currently charged.

The following is a tabulation of the maximum number of billable hours for Colland Jang and Emiliano Vinuya:

To provide program management support, the maximum number of billable hours for Colland Jang would be

1,976 hours. The not-to-exceed fee for Colland (billable at 5118.50 per hour) would be 5234,156.00.
The maximum number of billable hours for Emiliano would also be L,976 hours. The not-to-exceed fee for

Emiliano (billable at 5100.00 per hour plus 10% markup)would be $217,350'00.

The following is a tabulation of the maximum number of billable hours for Lee Sims:

The maximum number of billable hours for Lee (working part-time) would be 1235 hours. The not-to-exceed

fee for Lee (billable at S90.OO per hour plus 10% markup) would be 5122,265.00.

The proposed agreement would be in the amount of 5573,781.00. ln terms of small local business (SLBE) and

small local resident business (SLRBE) participation, my local certifications would represent 46.2% of the

amended contract.

Let me know if you have any questions or comments. Thank you for the opportunity to submit this proposal.

Sincerely yours,

tu
Colland Jang AIA Architect (CA Lic C9570)

l48l Trestle Glen Rood, Ooklond, CA 94610
(510) 839-2820 emoil: collond@oit.net

July
2020

Aug
2020

Sept
2020

Oct
2020

Nov
2020

Dec

2020
Jan

2021,

Feb

2021.

Mar
202t

Apr
2027

May
2027

June

2427

116 168 168 168 1.44 160 L52 152 L76 176 160 716

July
2020

Aug
2020

Sept
2020

Oct
2024

Nov
2020

Dec

2020
Jan

2021.

Feb

2021.

Mar
2021.

Apr
2021.

May
2021.

June

2021"

110 105 105 105 90 100 95 95 110 110 100 110

0 r]







 1

Lee & Associates 

5285 Diamond Heights Blvd, Unit #101 

San Francisco, California 94131 

     415-641-7279 

                 415-572-2601 Cell 

    Email: leesims44@aol.com 

 
April 1, 2020 
 
Mr. Colland Jang 
dba Colland Jang Architecture 
1481 Trestle Glen Road 
Oakland, California 94610 
 
   Re:  Project Management Services Proposal 
 
To perform the services of project management with the following duties: 
Plans, directs and coordinates activities of designated projects to ensure that 
the goals or objectives are accomplished within prescribed time frame and 
funding parameters.  Review project proposal or plan to determine time 
frame, funding limitations, procedures for accomplishing project staffing re- 
quirements and allotment of available resources to various phases of the 
project. 
 
Establish work plan and staffing for each phase of project and arranges for 
recruitment or assignment of project personnel.  Confers with project staff to 
to outline workplan and to assign duties, responsibilities and scope of 
authority.  Directs and coordinates activities of project personnel to ensure 
project progesses on schedule and within prescribed budget. 
 
Review status reports prepared by project personnel and modifies schedules 
or plans as required.  Prepares project reports for management, clients or 
others.  Confers with project personnel to provide technical advice and to 
resolve problems.  May coordinate project activities with activities of 
government regulatory or other governmental agencies. 
 
Date of Service:  July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 with the following projected 
hours: 
July 2020: 110 hours 



 2

August 2020: 105 hours 
September 2020: 105 hours 
October 2020: 105 hours 
November 2020: 90 hours 
December 2020: 100 hours 
January 2021: 95 hours 
February 2021: 95 hours 
March 2021: 110 hours 
April 2021: 110 hours 
May 2021: 100 hours 
June 2021: 110 hours  
 
Not-to-exceed Fee shall be $111, 150.00 based on 1,235 hours at $90.00 per 
hour. 
 
PROJECTS: Playmatting –Global, East Oakland Pride, Franklin, Howard, 
Cleveland, Manzanita Seed, Horace Mann, Acorn Woodland, Emerson 
CDC, Laurel, Piedmont and Sherman.  Review CDC playmatting projects 
with SofSurfaces representative to determine if projects need construction 
and installation or maintenance with B & G contractor.  
 
Coordinate projects with Trust For Public Land and Watershed. These firms  
have agreements with the District to improve the landscaping activities on  
our school sites for gardening. There are nine (9) sites to be improved.  
 
Coordinate with Kaboom to work with OUSD Facilities and the City of 
Oakland on the Franklin Elementary site and Kaboom at Lockwood 
Elementary. 
    **************************  
Submitted by: Lee Sims 

 
s:colland jang proposal 2020-2021 



n
AA;t(r\
aJ F-.1.2V
.Ongt)
iv

IT,

dv

d'-q \-(J t/ r'
-k
Lv-
rwi.r'\d{) v

C.l
I

ao

\
I

C\l

a
O
U

E
Oa
ti
E
O

!l

U

r-o

(J
t<

U
c.)

.F{

*aty=
Ft r-

cb0(U
.<u:J '(>

,LV oof'-()
-1E=_oo=rd

+a \Y /1
L- 

-(OCEEU E
L

CI

:3I
.>l

?I
8I
.sl
EI
5lol
EI
CI

frl+t1ol
(Ul
!-l+rl
CIol
OI

^Iolol
ra- I

bl
al
!-lol+rl
(Ul
r-l
..-r Ial'-l
EI
15i
<l
.E
C) WN€EG<Q za1:7

\

ffi



o

Q

a

E1<
(J14
U)e

zE
 C

-LXo
t)a

-: xl
sitr
oic'tr
=€
6d,
J5

Eg
Ei i-l !

rd

-s b0

(DE

{f

;4

utr

u {,1o;
>n

}]rF
F:.='u
oq() 

-.1Ex
<E
()o
a()

aj

f:"
tr

i-.1'

l*

i".l::

a.l,1

L/i

a__i

*5
fl
tu

i-

5
Qr:

a
6
E

o

Q
0

t
B

c
q

oo
fi::

a
o

o

r!
ag

=

€
I
o

s
E

o

'6

=

E

E]

ccIa

.i

\;

s;
,i;

4

nn

.\,]

*-j

-;

ir
-.

,;

';-1
l^d

F"*j

;i

i\

&
i.r

&1

L.

N

t*i

it.

d..

'kir+
.-*

I

G;

1
au

*q

=r
,._-t;

-l

*;

<i

!-jr..
il

:l)

I!

i4i

3
t;
i\1

..E
I-.

!,J
ir

\j
\1")

\-

'*

*;4

*
\r
t?h},}u

'S"sra

f-qe_
r
+:*.

"e4
'"q

iq e".''*r"d;
e%t

re
Fh*
'$1.-
F.es

r'\
".wr63

\;

'-)
:!..

''dj
t-

n"

;d")

iry**wr
:NJ 8.'

-ffr
#!'_:

.#r'sP/ I
i-Mrr

_*llhffiEil
.tr-**-&

ri 1!,i t!dF
llt jj'-;t}ryvf,-'

i-,

$-"
i

,[r
a*

*c4
,*rda{ 

j

-"{6 1"%*{_ 
,_khEi

s*h
!s1\.

.i ti,.hW'

u*@
:l

$ "E'-
:TM
&!+^*-,i..i4r#,1

lrl

l!

tu
B

,d9

.ffi#
r-****-*:
F* -Y- *g
J(:1&3$
&&ffi&ffiffi

I'

F'bBF
+, g/\w

r\.I

d-

C)
'+-!

fr

r#D

ii
..4

X

,'s

f"-. i

t--.
!J

$."{.
t'f*

#i



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

5/13/2020

Dealey, Renton & Associates
P. O. Box 12675
Oakland CA 94604-2675

510-465-3090 510-452-2193
certificates@dealeyrenton.com

Associated Indemnity Corp. 21865
COLLAJANG XL Specialty Insurance Co. 37885

Colland Jang Architecture
211 Tenth Street, Suite 328
Oakland CA 94607

1622599450

A X 2,000,000
X 1,000,000

10,000

2,000,000

4,000,000
X

AZC80928517 7/18/2019 7/18/2020

4,000,000

A 2,000,000

X X

AZC80928517 7/18/2019 7/18/2020

B Professional Liability DPS9957152 4/1/2020 4/1/2021 $2,000,000
$2,000,000

per Claim
Annl. Aggregate

All Operations as pertains to named insured.
Oakland Unified School District and its Governing Board, agents, representatives, employees, trustees, officers, consultants, and volunteers are named as
Additional Insured's as respects General and Auto Liability as required per written contract or agreement.

30 Days Notice of Cancellation

Oakland Unified School District
Facilities Planning & Management
Attn: Juanita Hunter
Specialist, Facilities Contracts & Bids
955 High Street
Oakland CA 94601



ßÞÝÓ«́¬·Ý±ª»®óßÞçïèçðèðé





Ç±«®°±́·½§·­¾®±¿¼»²»¼¿²¼½́¿®·º·»¼¿­º±́́±©­æ

ïò Ò±²Û³°́±§³»²¬Ü·­½®·³·²¿¬·±² Ô·¿¾·́·¬§

Ë²́»­­±®·­
»̈½́«¼»¼º®±³ ¬̧·­°±́·½§æ

ßò ô×¬»³ ïéòÐ»®­±²¿́
×²¶«®§·­¿³»²¼»¼¬±·²½́«¼»æ

ºò 

Þò ô×¬»³ îòß¼ª»®¬·­·²¹
×²¶«®§·­¿³»²¼»¼¬±·²½́«¼»æ

»ò 

Ýò ·­¿³»²¼»¼ ¬±·²ó
½́«¼»æ

íðò³»¿²­¬̧»«²́¿©º«́ ¬®»¿¬ó
³»²¬±º·²¼·ª·¼«¿́­¾¿­»¼±²®¿½»ô½±́±®ô
»¬̧²·½ ±®·¹·²ô¹»²¼»®ô®»́·¹·±²ô¿¹»ô±®
­»̈«¿́°®»º»®»²½»ò

Üò 
ô×¬»³ ïò°±®
·­¿³»²¼»¼¬±·²½́«¼»æ

øïï÷ß®·­·²¹±«¬±º¼·®»½¬́§±®
·²¼·®»½¬́§ ®»́¿¬»¼ ¬± ¬̧»°¿­¬»³°́±§ó
³»²¬ô»³°́±§³»²¬ ±®°®±­°»½¬·ª» »³ó
°́±§³»²¬ ±º¿²§ °»®­±² ±®½́¿­­±º
°»®­±²­¾§¿²§·²­«®»¼å±®

øïî÷ß®·­·²¹±«¬±º¼·®»½¬́§±®
·²¼·®»½¬́§®»́¿¬»¼¬±¬̧»­¿́»ô®»²¬¿́ố»¿­»
±®­«¾ó́»¿­»±®°®±­°»½¬·ª» ­¿́»ô®»²¬¿́ô
»́¿­» ±®­«¾ó́»¿­» ±º¿²§ ¼©»́́·²¹ô

°»®³¿²»²¬ ±́¼¹·²¹ô±®°®»³·­»­¾§±®¿¬
¬̧»¼·®»½¬·±²±º¿²§·²­«®»¼å±®

øïí÷ß®·­·²¹±«¬±ºô·º·²­«®¿²½»
¬̧»®»±º·­°®±̧·¾·¬»¼¾§¿́©å±®

øïì÷Ú·²»­ô°»²¿́¬·»­ô­°»½·º·½°»®º±®³¿²½»ô±®
·²¶«²½¬·±²­ »́ª·»¼±®·³°±­»¼ ¾§¿¹±ó
ª»®²³»²¬¿́ »²¬·¬§ô±®¹±ª»®²³»²¬¿́ ½±¼»ô
¿́©ô±®­¬¿¬«¬»¾»½¿«­»±ºò

îò Þ́¿²µ»¬ß¼¼·¬·±²¿́ ×²­«®»¼


ô×¬»³ îò·­¿³»²¼»¼¬±·²½́«¼»æ

ºò ß²§°»®­±²±®±®¹¿²·¦¿¬·±² ¬̧¿¬§±«¿®»®»ó
«̄·®»¼¾§¿©®·¬¬»²¬±·²½́«¼»
¿­¿²·²­«®»¼ô­«¾¶»½¬¬±¿́́ ±º¬̧»º±́́±©·²¹
°®±ª·­·±²­æ

øï÷Ý±ª»®¿¹»·­́·³·¬»¼¬±¬̧»·®·́¿¾·́·¬§¿®·­ó
·²¹±«¬±ºæ

ø¿÷ ¬̧»±©²»®­̧·°ô³¿·²¬»²¿²½» ±®«­»
±º¬̧¿¬°¿®¬±º¬̧»°®»³·­»­ô±®́¿²¼
±©²»¼ ¾§ô®»²¬»¼¬±ô±® »́¿­»¼¬±
§±«å±®

ø¾÷§±«®±²¹±·²¹±°»®¿¬·±²­°»®º±®³»¼
º±®¬̧¿¬·²­«®»¼å±®

ø½÷ ¬̧¿¬·²­«®»¼ù­º·²¿²½·¿́ ½±²¬®±́ ±º
§±«å±®

ø¼÷¬̧»³¿·²¬»²¿²½»ô±°»®¿¬·±² ±®«­»
¾§§±«±º»̄«·°³»²¬ »́¿­»¼¬±§±«
¾§­«½̧ °»®­±²ø­÷±®±®¹¿²·¦¿¬·±²ø­÷å
±®

 



 

ßÞçïèçèóðé

Ð¿¹»ï±ºê

AZC80928517







 

 

 
 
 



Withdrawn

WITHDRAWN
4/10/19



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DIS'"'ICT 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. J9-- OL\3i 
Department: Facilities Planning and Management 

Vendor Name: Performance Fact, Inc. 

Project Name: Facilities Planning and Management 

Contract Term: Intended Start: 7/1//2019 

Project No.: 00918 

Intended End: 6/30/2020 

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: $128,750.00 

Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? D Yes (No if Unchecked)

How was this Vendor selected? 

Summarize the services this Vendor wiIJ be providing. 

j 
Provide facilitation of the 7-11 Committee process;facilitate the delibrations of the 7-11 Committee; re-establish required and 
oversight Committee; participate in OUSD's Facilities and Planning Management and other Executive Cabinet meetings; 
Evaluation of current meetings; evaluation of current educational programs; assessment of effectiveness of implementation of the 
district's current strategic plan; The Pathway to Excellence 2015-2020 Strategic Plan. Led by Facilities Master Plan lead 
architectural firm; ewview and evaluation of Facilities Program; conduct a data-driven assessment of the district's facilities 
program to inform strategies and recommenations for consideration by the 7-11 Committee. 

Was this contract competitively bid? 

If No, please answer the following: 

lftl Yes (No if Unchecked)

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Revised 06/20/2016 - 1-
















































	ADP1FB4.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ADP7D8B.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ADP5E61.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ADPD9FA.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Colland Jang Architecture




